• received any official public incrimination and/or sanctions by any statutory or regulatory authorities
(including designated professional bodies) or was disqualified by a court from acting as a member of
the administrative, management or supervisory bodies of a company or from acting in the management
or conduct of the affairs of any company; or

• been declared bankrupt or been associated with any bankruptcy, receivership or liquidation in his/her
capacity as a founder, director or senior manager of a company or partner of a limited partnership.

54

9 CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

This section provides information about Sparebanken Sør’s consolidated and net financial indebtedness on an
actual basis as of 31 March 2022. The effect on capitalisation of the conversion of primary equity to equity
certificate capital is also provided. The example below shows the effect of the transaction if the transaction were
completed with effect as of 31 March 2022 and is included for illustration purposes only.

 CAPITALISATION

Capitalisation:

In NOK million

As of 31 March

2022 as reported

(unaudited)

Adjustments7

(unaudited)

As adjusted

(unaudited)

Total current debt (including current
portion of non-current debt)

83 817   83 817

- Guaranteed   0   0

- Secured1  10 017  10 017

- Unguaranteed/unsecured2  73 799  73 799

Total non-current debt (excluding
current portion of non-current debt)

49 093   49 093

- Guaranteed   0   0

- Secured1   36 742  36 742

- Unguaranteed/unsecured3  12 351  12 351

Shareholders' equity 15 163   15 163

a. Share capital4  1 752 2 919 4 671

b. Legal reserve5  10 064 -2 919 7 145

c. Other reserves6  3 347   3 347

Total  148 072   148 072

1) Covered bonds within Sparebanken Sør Boligkreditt AS, secured in mortgages. Split between maturity within and
beyond 12 months
2) Current liabilities to credit institutions, deposits from customers, financial derivatives, share of bonds with maturity
within the next 12 months, tax liabilities and other short-term liabilities
3) Non-current liabilities to credit institutions, share of bonds with maturity past the next 12 months, subordinated loan
capital, pension obligations and other long-term liabilities

4) Total equity certificate capital

5) Total primary capital

6) Hybrid capital and other equity

7) The adjustment is made for the conversion of primary capital to equity capital certificates

More information about the covered bonds and Sparebanken Sør Boligkreditt AS can be found  at:
https://www.sor.no/felles/om-sparebanken-sor/sparebanken-sor-boligkreditt/

More information about the bond issues for Sparebanken Sør can be found at:
https://www.sor.no/felles/om-sparebanken-sor/investor/obligasjonslan/

https://www.sor.no/felles/om-sparebanken-sor/sparebanken-sor-boligkreditt/
https://www.sor.no/felles/om-sparebanken-sor/investor/obligasjonslan/

55

Net financial indebtedness:

In NOK million As of 31 March

2022 as reported

(unaudited)

Adjustments

(unaudited)

As adjusted

(unaudited)

(A) Cash 1) 620  620

(B) Cash equivalents  0  0

(C) Other current financial assets 2)

26 775  26 775

(D) Liquidity (A+B+C)  27 395  27 395

(E) Current financial debt (including debt
instruments, but excluding current
portion of non-current financial debt 3)

68 966  68 966

(F) Current portion of non-current
financial debt 4)

14 852  14 852

(G) Current financial indebtedness (E+F)
  83 817

 83 817

(H) Net current financial indebtedness
(G-D)

56 422  56 422

(I) Non-current financial debt (excluding
current portion and debt instruments) 5)

875  875

(J) Debt instruments 6)  48 218  48 218

(K) Non-current trade and other
payables4

0  0

(L) Non-current financial indebtedness
(I)+(J)+(K)

49 093  49 093

(M) Total financial indebtedness (H)+(L)

105 515  105 515

1) Cash and receivables with central banks
2) Loans to credit institutions, bonds and certificates, as well as shares, and other equity interests.
3) Liabilities to credit institutions, deposits from customers and financial derivatives redeemable within the

coming 12 months
4) Bond issues redeemable within the coming 12 months
5) Liabilities to credit institutions, and provisions for commitments with maturity after the next 12 months
6) Bond issues with maturity after the next 12 months

 WORKING CAPITAL STATEMENT

The Group is of the opinion that the working capital available to the Group is sufficient for the Group's present